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PercentFinancial Highlights
1981 1980 Change

Operating Resenues S2,433,425,000 $2,123,394,000 1596

Operating lispenses S2,110,432,000 $1.857,428.000 14 o
Tases Charged to Operations S 274,796,000 S 227,434,000 21 o
Operating Income S 322,993,000 $ 265,966,000 21?o

liarnings Applicable to Common Stock 0 223,761,000 S 174,950,000 289

Earrings per Aserage Common Share $2.25 S2.00 139.

Cash DhiJends Paid per Common Share $1.90 $1.80 6o
Aserage Shares of Common Stock Outstanding 99,557,000 87,302.000 14?o

Construction lispenJitures S 793,959,000 $ 586,481,000 35 6
' Intal Assets $6,304,195,000 S5,702.549,000 119.

Earnings and
Dividends Paid Construction
Per Share Expenditures
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| To Our Shareholdars:
ri! a'i n an' I ht s - f un | 'a c ' .ipp!'t : pt i ..of Nr . nf e nn ul -.o l'e i av t

lt I ' Ill 5 'h ) IIR ! l'Ilt !!<ffil s hal citCC at h! iij y h 'r lI' It' I hi t'
+ t 'l ia ? 'l |M(: Jl i ' ti st*li t pil' t

itar plant tht !!us cas ca n up s s st< n.sl't. il.i,1c !ph u l- | s ir u ( , <npans notr it.ti

t li I IliI\ llillidie f $if fillle 'lt ific a t'f c .II k t h! s s!' 5in intit ! I l' 'ili is l!hl IIh 5.1
: 'i cs! .!ur t n; t he ', car int judinc <rn4>uracine %
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source of power, while fully complying with cellent employee organization responded dili-
clean air regulations as required by law, is the gently to these challenges.
goal of this project. The scrubbers will be in full The future is one of opponu-

. compliance with all air quality regulations by nity for your Company. With the completion of
December,1982 for liddystone and early 1983 1.imerick and the planned retirement of older

! for Cromhy. oil-fired facilities, our electric production plant
The year 1981 also presented will be nulern and efficient. We shouki require

us with a number of serious challenges which no additional capacity until the late 1990\. Our
impacted us in many ways. Continuing inflation electric generation fuel supply will increasingly
resulted in escalating costs of construction, fuel, rely on domestic uranium and coal, thus mini-
wages, operating and maintenance expenses, miting our use of costly oil.
and in higher costs of money to finance construc- As we review the first
tion and ensironmental programs. 100 years of Company operations, the past

As a result of declining finan- prepares us for the future, Development and
cial ratios, our security ratings were downgraded application of new technology, adherence to
again by the rating agencies. A lower rating sound economics in design and operation of our
raises the interest rate we must pay to sell our system, and superior services to our customers
securities. In September, we sold mortgage will continue to be the keys to success,
bonds rated lillil with a mupon of 18%M , a Our Company has a proud
record high interest rate for the Company. heritage. At the beginning of our second hun-
C carly, improved financial performance will dred years, we again express our appreciation
continue to be a top priority in the days ahead. to out investors, employees and customers.4

With this ir. mind, in July the
i Company filed a request with the PUC for an

annual elec? tic rate increase of $344 million. 'I he
PUC is expected to reach a decision in the case -W-

>

hy June 1,1982. Our ability to improv e financial Rohen F. Gilleson
performance, increase the return on sharehold' Chairman of the floard
ers investment and continue to provide funds for*

the construction program will depend upon that,

decision. A steam increase was filed in 1981 and
was settled for 53 million in mid-January 1982. g, ,

Also, a pas rate increase request was filed m,
198! and is pending. James L liverett<

I in other PUC matters, President
4 hearings on the need for and economics of the and Chief fixecutive Of ficer
{ l.imeritk project concluded in mid Nosember

with a final determination expected in 1982. 'Ihe
Company's testimony clearly demonstrated the

_

benefit of completing 1.imerick as planned, y.
We continued many projects to _ _ _ _ - .,

operate the Company more efficiently, to im-
prme pnsluctisity, and to reduce costs. Our ex-

John II. Austin, Jr.
lixecutive Vice President
and Chief Operating Ollicer

i
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l Financial Matters

Earnings increase. Common expenses, including those related to the new

stock carnings in 1981 were 52.25 per share, Salem Unit No. 2. Your management continued
an increase of 139 abose 1980 earnings of to hold controllable costs to the minimum, con-

52.00. Ltal common stock earnings were sistent with good service. Interest charges in-
$224 million, up 549 million or 284 from 1980, creased $61 million and preferred dividends

Aserage shares outstanding increased 14% increased 52 million.
to 100 million shares. Rate increases. As with any

The increase in earnings was business in an inHationary period, Philadelphia

due primarily to the 5188 million electric rate Electric Company must regularly raise the prices

increase, which became effective in April, and of its products to reDect their current costs and

higher gas sales. Electric sales to retail customers value. A continuing and actise program of rate

were off 29 due to poor economic conditions, increases is necessary to offset the effects of in-

Operating and maintenance expenses were up flation, to improse the Company's linancial per-
139, interest charges rose 269 , and depreciation formance, to maintain its ability to attract new

charges were 69 higher. capital, to balance supnly and demand, and to

Common Stock Dividend Raised. encourage consumer conservation.

On June 22. the Board of Directors voted to In July.1980 the Company
increase the quanerly common stock disidend applied for a 5304 million electric rate request
from fony-fisc to fifty cents per share effective and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
with the third quarter pay ment. As a result, disi- (PUC) granted 5188 million or 629 of the re-
dends per share paid in 1981 amounted to 51.99 quest effectise April 25,1981. The major item
as compareJ to 51.80 in 19S0. disallowed by the PUC was a request by the

This increase, the first in four Company to begin ullecting certain interest
years, recognizes the necessity of prosiding a charges which are now deferred to the future.
competitise return on the common shareholders On July 29,1981 application
insestmen.. f r. this period of continuing infla- was made for a 5344 million, or 17.79, increase

tion, the Company must be able to continue to ia electric rates. The PCC hearings began on Oe-
attract the capital necessary to complete its large tober 13 and were concluded in February,1982.
construction program. A PUC decision is expected by June 1.1982.

Electric, Gas Sales Riss. Total On September 28. the Com-
-

electric sales increakd i)y 29 to 28.3 billion pany filed a request for a 539 million, or 11.39
kWh. The increase was due to the sale of power increase in gas rates which has been suspended to
equivalent to the Company's share of the output June 27.1982 pending hearings. A request for a
from Salem Unit No. 2 to Jersey Central Power 56 million steam rate increase filed on September
and I.ight. 28 was settled for 53.4 million, effectise January

Sales to regular customers, 15.1982, about 5 months prior to the masimum
escluding Salem Unit No. 2. declined by 29 to suspension period. j

27 billion kWh. Sluggish economic conditions The Federal Energy Regu-
resulted in depressed kilow att-hour sales to large latory Commission accepted a settlement for
commercial and industrial customers, w hile sub- wholesale electric rate increases to Conowingo
stantially cooler summer weather in 1981 held Power Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary,
dow n air conditioner usage. and to the Borough of Lansdale, effectise Febru-

Gas sales increased by 69 to ary 27,1981. The rates were increased by 51.9
73 billion cubic feet as a result of more custom- million, or 8.49. for Conowingo and 5524
ers and colder weather this year. Steam sales thousand, or 9.59, for sersice to Lansdale.
dropped 99 to fise billion pounds as a result of On August 18. Conowingo
continuing consersation by our steam customers Power Company filed a request for a 53.6 mil-
and consersion to other fuels. lion electric rate inercase. The request has been

Revenue, Expenses increase. suspended by the Maryland Public Service
intal operating resenue amounted to 52.4 billion, Commission pending an insestigation.
159 abm e 1980. Electric operating resenue rose Also, on February 1,1981
to 52 0 billion, an increase of 5235 million or this subsidiary was permitted to implement an
139 mer 1980. This increase redects higher base Energy Cost Rate which collects from customers
rates, the reemery of higher fuel costs through any additional cost of fuel abose the amount
adjustment clauses and 546 million of resenue previously allowed in the electrie base rates
from the sale of Salem Unit No. 2 output and prior to that date.
capacity. Gas resenue amounted to 5356 million, umerick investigation. In Oe-
an increase of 239 mer 1980 and steam resenue rober 1980, the PUC instituted an investigation
reashed 575 million. into sarious aspects of the Limerick Generating

'Iotal operating espenses Station, including its necessity, economic justifi-
amounted to 52.1 billion, an increase of 5253 cation, and the reasons for increases in project
million, or 149. mer 19SO.1 he major factors costs and for delay s in the anticipated completion
contributing to this increase were higher fuel date. During the proceedings, which ran from
costs and increased operating and maintenance March to Nmember 1981. 39 days of hearings
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Major Financines Millions of Dollars

4 at Common Stock-5,000,000 shares S 59
4 81 Mortgage Bonds-Private Placement 73.5

15%% Series due 19%
$52.5 million

15% Series due 19%
$21.0 million

s at Pollution Control Bonds (tax exempt) 100
Average Yield,12.6%

7 et Mortgage Bonds 125
17%'7c Series due 2011

est Mortgage Bonds 125
18%% Series due 2009

9 et Common Stock-7,800,000 shares 96
- Dividend Reinvestment and Employee

Stock Purchase Plans-3,074,526 shares 40

lbtal $618.5

test Retail Rate Increases Millions of Dollars

Application Annual
Date Approved Revenue

Electric-Pennsylvania 7/29/80 4/25/81 $187.6
Pennsylvania 7/29/81 Pending 344.0
Maryennd 8/18/81 Pending 3.6

Gas 9/28/81 Pending 38.7
steam 9/28/81 1/15/82 3.4

w cre held and the record contained almost 4.000 ted by the liconomic Recosery Tax Act of 19S1
pages of testimony. ~1 he Company presented 17 and it allowed the Company to receive cash pro-
witnesses uhile the intersening panies presented ceeds now which would otherwise hase been de-
20 witnesses ferred to the future.

'Ihe economics of 1.imerick as Ratings on the Company 's
presented by the Company showed that complet- monpage bonds, preferred stocks. debentures
ing 1.imeritk uould proside customers uith sas- and po!!ution control notes were lowcred during
mps ranging trom about 5:00 million to almost the year due to inadequate earnings and cash
51 billion per y ear u hen compared to the alterna. flow in the face of the need to raise large amounts
tises of buildmg a series of small coal plants to of capital for our construction program. This ae-
replace 1.imeric k or cancelling 1.imerick without tion has the effect of increasing the cost of bor-
replacement. Ihe Administratne I.au Judge \ rowing new funds and reducing the potential for
Reconnnended Decision is espectett soon. marketing the Company 's securities.

Financing Highlights. Dur- Our 1982 linancing program
mg 19SI the Company succewfully raised will require the sale of approximately 5670 mil-
more than $618 milhon, a record amount of new lion ot new debt and equity securities. A satis-
capital. to meet the needs of our construction factory conclusion to the present electrie rate
program and retundings case is ewential to assure adequate access to

in adJition, to the major the capital markets.
financings show n abose, arrangements were Construction Program. Es-
completed in April for a $100 million, two-year penditures for new plant and equipment in 1981
resoising 1.ine of Credit through a group of amounted to 5794 million. Estimated construe-
liuropean banks. In Nosember the Company tion outlays are $SSI million for 19S2 and 53.1
linalized anangements to finance its portion of billion for the entire 19S2-85 perial. Approsi-
the Salem Generating Station nuclear fuel mately 60'i of these construction f unds are ear-
through a lease with an independent f uel com- marked for completion of the two nuclear units at
pany m an amount up to $125 milhon. In De- 1.imerick and flue pas clean-up systems at the
a mber, the Company recened 554 million by liddystone and Cromby coal-fired units.
selling. for 12cderal inconle las purposes only. the
tas deprecla!!on and nnestment tas credit as-
st%iated wlth its share of the Salem (iciterating
Station Umt h 2 lhis transaction was pernut-

5_ _



Electric Oparations
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Construction Engineers installation at Limerick Station
Jonathan Moffitt (center) and with manufacturer represent-
Joseph Brozonis (right) dis- ative Charles Bruck (left).
cuss low pressure turbine

in ense a as nnnic |n \1ars h.|Ys! l,uh ton

prehnun u s res:t u.ths N R(' ms< pt J th. appi t

at o m t.it d .s kciine in lois losi

Nuclear Activities Nuclear Training Limerick
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\:- N Distribution men corrpleted

N i N qi the repairs within two days

without any custorner service
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Gas Opsrations

Peak Gas Sendouts, During the The Company has increased its winter supply
1980-81 heating season, total gas sendout surpas- from underground storage by contracting for
sed the previous recorded peak day total on the an additional 39 of normal winter natural gas
days. Prior to Christmas Day,1980, the record supplies for the 1981-82 heating season. The next
daily sendout had been 441 million cubic feet, phase of this storage expansion project is ex-
which occured on January 17. 1977. Ltal send- pected to provide a further increase of 29 for the
out for December 25,1980 established a peak of 1982-83 winter heating season.
444 million cubic feet, when the average temper- Two New Gate Stations for
ature was 4'F. Continued cold weather produced Natural Gas Distribution.The increase in new gas
a series of records in early 1981 and the final peak sales experienced by the Company over the past
daily total amounted to 486 million cubic feet on two years has been greater than in any similar
Monday. January 12 when the average tempera- period in the Company's history. The sharp in-
ture was 7'F. crease in new load required the constrt.ction of

On January 17,1982, a new two additional supply points to feed tne Com-
daily sendout record of 529 million cubic feet of pany's natural gas distribution system. The sup-
natural gas was established as the temperature ply points, known as gate stations, are locations
aseraged minus 2'F. uhere the Company purchases gas from two

Record Gas Sales. Gas sales natural gas transmission companies.
increased 69 in 1981 to a record 73 billion cubie When placed in sersice
feet. This amount surpassed the presious yearly during the winter of 1981-82, one of the new
sales record of 70 billion cubic feet set in 1972. pate stations, located in Chester County, will re-

Gas Supplies increased for inforce the gas distribution system in the Paoli-
1982 and 1983. Natural gas availability from Downingtown-West Chester areas. The second
the Company's interstate pipeline suppliers con- station, located in Bucks County, will pro-
tinued to improve in 1981 and is expected to side similar reinforcement to the Morrissille-
remain at the current level through 1982. I.esittown-Bristol areas. With the addition of the

new stations, which have a total expected cost
- - - - '

:; *_..r of SI.8 million, the Company's natural gas dis-
'

,-
' . ' ' ' ' tribution system will have a total of thirteen,

'. g . _4 ,

of maint These mains coser an area of 1,475
supply points feeding a network of 4,475 miles

A.{g ' Q, .p 39
-

. . T. ~ ,- t._ ; square miles serving 293.000 customers.
.j-

% y ,jg( N . '

ply points is directed from the Gas System Con-
Operation of the thirteen sup-t

s .1 ' &.-
;

7 ' g .. / f trol Center in King of Prussia where distributiont

- 7- 7 - , system pressures and sendout requirements

' ' I T -d d h t ..- are constantly being monitored and updated

( . * * ;* ~ j f .m

through a computerized network of supersisory
. .; .3 9 c . control equipment..

,.

4 '(,y |- - 4 During 1981, gas operations
y . ~- R--. continued to expand as new gas connections
b ,, . 7

'
,

. L'" were completed. In order to supply this new
load,88 miles of new m'..n were installed at a'

- ? ? .- cost of 515 million.
.: .g ,.

. ~ i
. . .

*N -

s

' ' " '
. - . s., . ;y,

; .g e 4 ? gM, - K,

Wittiam Fulmer (center),
Assistant Supervisor-Mains
and Services, and Street-
Mechanics Joseph Gambino
(left) and Steven Allen (right)
inspect the gauge on a hy-
draulic pump used to com-
press a coupling in making a
final connection for a six-inch,
plastic gas main extension for
service to a new business area.

12

_-



33; . gg - -

y ;.-

. t : .n Y .

,

,y . v,
.

- .
., ,.;

c

I.
-

# '9) Sib =ip ?-..
. M F #',

y
. .,% -

. 1 g ,n. .*s M . .h ; ; y . .c ,y. g - .q ,- - -

, , .
.

y;aggq.
A. = .a p . :d 4 . / 4. f 4u . - .

4 '

.,
-

,
, . ,

.

*) ,
, . .

,
. _ ' . ' -& .

ad 't
*

,

pw.. C ,4 % a 4./ n.y ;
.g.L 7 . g#]$ , v'~ t .. i -' +-

* 2

N:;, 4. # ~' '

s. : - . . .5 ' y .
.

Y,.. .. . \ .
; . __.. . :.,

. .. .
: * ' g',. $_ '' - ' '

' '

q 3, , , L 8's --

. ,-y - -

, g p w
*yY|'

. .s ; y -: .

.4 , # tje hihi.; %k' - . k
,

2 ';--
..

. %, . , t '. .%
''

$ 7.i 4 . y
&i Q:. c .;fkd s-

'3 !g , % :|.| -a . jg s -

.
. . 5.L : %t- w-

j %_ q f.: ~ - .N : . .
.

. ,% ~ '
.

y;;s' hon .^ h , ' , ' . [.
~ ,l. f -

- ' '?
~

1

'
- '.. . . s,

. ,

*.+

; .c [ . -_ h < ~.? ' ' 3b. V- ..a *\; A*p .;. ; ;$ ,
.

g , .:.
^^ .

,

.y.., s - 7,, . .. . s. y * x., ..
.

's b ,,: V6.s
*

k g- ''

,s'.N_.,.n- * } % ,
'r

-' n y' Y '

, - ,g

* f '_,' ' (., . ig .
% - ' N

. _ ,

, ' I :-
'

'
- . , ~ ,'' R : ? - L.. -+*y , , y x s: ..- % ,. .. ",.x y.,

'

Lg- . y - w

;

. ; .s . ,
.. .

t- c3 ,

*'
.,

, ' ' ' il }'~ .;, - . 4- f*
,*

'
,

. _- , . _ .
* w

N' } _ .g ;s , . . .

-

.>J.
y

,
--

Q, J. , ' .
+- =.

. ..
%

,

*}-
. . - g

%
,

.? ,'

.

f 1 - ;
_

-
h

*

-\ . ...
>

'% i * a -,
s .. '%4-

,
~ '' ' 4 .,, *

4'. .
,

.-. . ;.. . , . . .

,
'-

r '%
,.

.
**

'*
'r 9

,

..
-

. ,y. . < .-

,
*{f

'

" _j
'. me'* * .- C IL .

' }'4
'', '

.

.; ,

-

: . '1 '
' ~

. ,

u; c''/j
, e
- + ~ . +

. ' ,y .t -
. t . - - ' l ,,. , ,

h f3 . 'l . .a
f. ' , .. .y- ..

. . . e

.
- ., S

. ,
-

:h
t

4 . jg,
,

,. . , . .. a.. . + s.wy y
Q ,. . . . -4 .;..- -

.
,.

. .

'
. .y.

. 7. ... w . -
9 . .-

_
< -

.n, t
.

-

.s
- -

,
'

L. . , . , . ._r

f [,|
,

. i
,, . - - . . E,

. [ . s e' '' -
g

-

. . .. ( # - g. .'
. -

-- '; , .: ..
'*,, .. s .,

.

,
**. 9

7- *e . ' ,
. .

.

\ '

..; +
,, %4

-
.%

. , , s.s , - > . . .

-
.T p .

*

g<~;.s,. %
-

- - m. .

12. ; .u.. . - .q & -

.
. .; & '

.. . . . . . . e., |;
. . s .,

'
., ,,.

.
, ,

, .; . } . ', : - . .. t,
. .

;y s
.

' ' ". ..
s

., .,

u5 - .

, .
. . . + a

,c' . 0 ,, .. .

._# * = g : :- i A . .- i

r .; ..
-

'

:-qf, .
,'.

I f.4 . , - - 0 *. -

' [ ', ..f: .- .:
'

l ' ,_ | '
.,''

. ' , ' | f ' M , "1
_

. .. '.. . . 1- - - -

, g .c . .j g- .-
- --

. p,*.| Q ,9 r, s .
,

, e -

{.. ,_ : c.
.

, -- e - , y. t. . % . , ~ .. , ,' ;
- _;

4 s . . . ., ' . . j :.: ' '?, e ".. -
- -

-

.) , ;

. o. . _y . . , , .
.

3'' ,*
__ 3 ,

;
** '

=-
'

,,

i .. . '
. ' . .- 4

3, .t if ,[ ~ 5 .,. , . ,. ;
-

(, $*.. 'f-
'

--

. ,jg 3, ; 9,. .
. . ' #'i

- -.,jg~. 4 s
,,

- . t .

'u' ' ' '
.
....y. . ,

,

.. p z . , . . . . . y. f,. ., _,, '..:. , ;' , |
. .., _ _ __ , 5 ___. ' ' . _ , ,

_

:. a .

Twelve inch qas mam is welded Rver at t h e Het z wood Hridge , ,'^

for < rossing the Sc huylkill near Valley F orge *

13 ,", .

. ,

_ _ _ _ . . . .



-

|.
$5

.

s

.

a3 :

i .

1

# '. t

i; % -?

i 'y x

;q
..,

,

.

' (.

$. I:)
k #
!

;

$ |

}
,

* * q.

( !

,i '

:

p.
't - 2.

p+

{n
y yt

u
$ Y:,.

p.
* []_

i t3i
L4'
>

m . . _ . (
.fa'

* .;
- a ,

~

%
.

s

t
,

N
3s

'

h%
3. -;:

It ame energy audits identify Auditor, operating a portable
ccr.ts and saving,s of home cornputer terminal.

conservation cleasures. A

customer observes Mark ctu'.d- it.J a : ut< s mno s I h1

Thompson, Home Enar9/
_ up-:s, s o b. t h s app: s .d : ' s 1s in

.0- *dt !.u .i n t s
.

Customer Activities 1 - - <'m.o'
= s m epr '

1. : , ,

'Cogeneration and A: ternate ' ' '

i .d+ss tthi%isEnergy Cources \ |it ' r .o .os s ' x .ps<
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Home Energy Audits. In con- stalled in 9.H00 additional umts, of which I.6(N)
formance with the Residential Consenation were new construction while H.200 conserted
Senice t RCS) Program of the National linergy f rom oil.
Conservation Policy Act Philadelphia filectrie While pas prices are espected
Company began of fering residential energy to rise f urther with complete deregulation, at year
audits to its customers last sununer. The charge end the cost of gas was equisalent to 74' per
for this senice is $15 per residence, gallon of oil.

All residential customers were in the new construction mar-
adsised of the availabihty of audits by bill en- Let,699 (hose electric heat u hile ivi chose pas
closures. Ily the end of the year ll,4m custom- for a total penetration in 1981 of H59 for PliCo
ers had apphed for audits of their homes, and energy. i

I,400 audits had been completed. Area Development. In spite of
't he Company trained a team the high interest rates and the nation's depressed

of ten Customers Senice employees in the skills economy, the downtown Philadelphia construc-
required to inspect homes and identdy places tion tunn, w hich started in the last decade, con-
where adding weatherization improsements- tinued during 1981, The construction of of fice
insulation, seahng, caulking, pla/ing-or im- buildings and new hotels is apparent throughout
prosing the etliciency and operation of the heat- the city.
ing system can sase energy and money for the A 404 tory of fice buddmg
tustomer. At the conclusion of each audit, the joins three other ottice buildings in various
tustomer receises a print-out f rom a portable stages of constructmn on Philadelphia \ Market
computer terminal. I his informs the customer of Street. Another 30 story ottice building is under
the approumate tost and sadnps of cath con- construction at 1.ogan Circle on the Parkway. In
senation step that can he taken in his home. the suburbs, along the Turnpike and lisprewway,

Residential Space Heating. there is also growth in office constinction.
Dming 1981,19,700 additional residential The growth of the hotel indus-
units t hose Pl.Co supplied electricity and try indicates the confidence insestors base in

| pas for space heating as oil prites increased Philadelphia's future. Construction is underway
l to 51.25' gallon. on a 25-story,450 room flershey Philadelphia
| 1:lectric spue heating Ilotel on llroad Street. An H-story,375-room,

w as selectett f or 9,900 umts, 7.(N M) of w hit h lusury hotel to be operated by 1 our Seasons is
were new and 2.900 were conscrsions f rom under constmction on the Parkway at 1.ogan Cir-
other heating systems, mostly oil-fired. Of cle. A 3htory lusury hotel and condominium j
these umts,5,500 or Sui chose heat pumps, has been topped out on Rittenhouse Square, anti
an etficient source f or year-round comfort. At a 350 room liest Western llotel is underway in
year end, there were 94.200 elettrically heated City 1.ine's Golden Mile area. Since 1975. almost '

homes on our hnes. 400 new restaurants base opened. !

( Gas space heating was in- 't he new of fice buildings. |
'

hotels, restaurants, other commercial develop-
PECo Residential ment and cuhural actisities base stimulated resi-
hP,acdHea dential dmlopment in downtown Phdadelphia.pn ation

During the past year, ten shipsI
rw..w w m. - uo ,wn

'

were awigned to the Nasy Yard for refurbish-
,

ing. Includmp the aircraf t carrier Saratoga which

% arrised in late 1980, almost 5H00 nullion in con- i
*

- tracts base been insolved in these projects.
.

|i- |m

* ~ ~

hp,|, cor.H
y

m -

%
'

f/
-

w

p;
..

40 ' .; L7v r >

. ( [~].-

nQ d,,
. 3P pq f1 e 1

9 b y)m
.q L

.] .a y y
"

n .

>

. y~ p ' '
.

b Lia
n 's n m o The Stock Exchange Building

on Market Street features a
_
emme Ptcou m m N **.eR m multi-tiered atrium.

95
anse unn H.** %s

'-

__ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ _ - - , , - _ _ _ - - _ _ _ _ _ . . _ .



'
*

'

' 'd 'L S! .2 - 2-- *I 2 ". "' - - - - - T L -: '' '.%; . '.; &i , -;l ..s ,y- '-v - ? -- 6'''~.? .'. Lf."
' ' '''

<
3 < *;c ?: - - -

'
~~ - -

.n
..

, s e i s e n s s a a n s e e s s a s sas s u e 8 e sse sis s5tB5f888E881 I,.
:

- ...
-

.. .1,n . . . .-.. .

]o .

. . . .
.

..- :

.. '', j*; | . , ,,(',4 f j.? '.' -' f:a -
. . n -> . ,s. .

. , , , _ , , , ,.e n (g'

.,,
7i.,, .' N , . i ' ,.. - *1}-- * . , , . , _ . . . 4

.[ . ., 3 , ,- ,, ,
,

-

,.-
. . , .

'- ' *
-

k$, . .
.. , sta.,

.

-i~ . .- .

N,. +.1$.-e$$
.b

f
.

h, .>.v
. , . . -r - y- ..

* * ' , g, ,/e, E |, ., ; .g .3
*

.g
- 't .,'9 - is ' , , , ' ' :

*

1 ; . ' , . , . -p.
-

g, .

s . ', f' , ~ dQe' *
'' ' * ~

. . . . a ssss enesessesestag858548ff38asseetssgatsssessa

b ,. .

:' ] . ,. ..
e.,.

d.3,.b- W W F JJf %q,.jW u. m f
4.. . . .q

. w. .

c 4 s %
- e . -

.r - .

. . ; - . 3 ., '

~-

] & [F ,

,
9-.i

. . . . . ,

^
; it *)

'

|
"'I ''

~ 's
f .

: .; .
.

.Lk -' & * *'

N, 4,'
.

' .4 3: , . ;~T e g > ' f.'c ~ ('
' b" ' ' d y ; O ",' -

I'-',z~ .- .- x
A, - ..,..,f'*,, .i e.

-

e - 3
- ~ , . D'' y.%

g .; ._ ; '.-
. .

c,
"*-

y ,a_

.: ..i

.'.~,;,''.7,, . . E . . '
< . [ '.'r/
'; ' . ' ' ' ".[p ,' 6i i. . -

?t ##,5 9 < q f , y. * L ' ~7 '*"* :. , . , 's.
'

4
gst . ..

. . N
_

W. g .Q.
..

..? . .
'.v

'

3 :; ; ;._._
-

' ' .
. . . . . . . , ,; , aJ..,(.,

- ! .
. :

-' )
~

}sy r y }'; t ; ,
.

,
a ' - e n..

,

.,
~ ' " gg, ,i,, ,.

*

Y -

' '

.

,
_

Ad
-

-r - | , , ( 'g < g:.;-t,..- + , *Massee - '

.- - c,- ..

-. p y?.q:g"I9
r

, .(
+. - -

.-
h(, ~ . . .,

, . . . .. . . ., . ,.
, .

.e, g .
+= r

. ,. . - [ / \ . .
,..,

. '

' . ,. I
.

\ ,. .'' . ' " ' . ;./. .* f' ' .1[ sE ,' . , . . '. - '
. i.

. . . ,..m ..,
. ., .;.,, .. 3,

, 'c u ,y, ..; . .. . , . - . -, . m v, .- . g ,

.!
,,

. _ . ,;, ;. _q _ .
.

^ &f f. _' ',
.,

- e n . %.1 ; . .c_ , _ ' ' ,. ~ ,
'_,f ' - |: - * * . :K - ' . _

'
-

.,

~ '

p ,g , _ -

e + .t% y s _.w.: ; . .,.
-

4 . . .
-

,. = ;* . *
. 1g .% : . - -n 1. 4 - -* -: . - . .

_ ..

-

.e ] + n' } 1 j = , .
- '

..g ' | ' g{ .. ' ' ., %
' g .g "...

- ,

;Wg a.f.
'

-af ~ 7%'

| , '^ f . ?' j * % }. ' ',
.

f '. .[ :
' ' '''V- ~'^43; g: |s_' * '', ; ;. . . ;,

'

,,'}'....,:*^. 1),
_

g ~.. .. r 4 as
,

, :9 w-a 1.,Q g ;. ,. , : - . mumm.
. - A. ' ;.

4, , . p. ..
.. WIG 5*JE a .a % , m ,#-

. . . n. .

,,

c ,
.,h , -- | '-

1 -. -
g.. ~. w.-

- .
..1

g*%
*. . .-,4 w c. . . - et -~ -,. i

#{' 7 .?
; , ..

, ,-' -

,g' f.

:. f Gr.J'.v'L,'
...v' -. _ . y"?-

.-
--y ,'! / ~ , u man. jbg.?'' 9 *

.< . . a ,c
'

i.- : .o . , . .

+fi 7 .w

s as: . . - - -

f, . .. - ?& , . - : -*:= :t a_, E%
- :.4

.._ --f_,_
v4. .e . y a-

--..,m., |4N% .?

..; y p p_;.i-_.,,',n ; a ,.R. ,: -- , , .
, : +s

a, x _-+w;,..'.g ' (' " - '
.

.

[( . . , ,..

;- 7 -(' - 7 j- ' . ' " '', Li., 4g)' , .. Q. , ' . .
< .-r .:- '

p,g
-

.; *A
, ,

,s.
e '

-- . . .
~ .~r

f, ' y-, _.J.;
<

x.

.. -% .. [. ' g T****-maae se ,q w.. k<-
- -]y; .;b~..g g ' " Av

_

: -
-

E,2 (-{-.
f . ,.} *- O'Ny&!;&A|T{ 5 +

nn .,

- , . 7 9. y9.W . w ,w 4, m,.,, y< c. y,, 7 . .
.

' ,g - ,

Q_ h h '

.' .g * .- s
' "' * ' ' , *

7 ,, ( .;~
_ _

.

- _ - _ ~ . . .

. | h. k| . A
. /'

-, . _= ~ =
, .,-

h

y,m.

~t
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .

?*



f esassessess e n sa s s e s s a n a a n s a s s e n .. . . . . , . . . .
. ' gi, (. 1"

'

t - - - .h -
~

' ' ' '*
< . '- - ' *i!

.. . .
.

; . . . .. . . - . . , ,~ - _ .

-

. .,
-

'-: '. ..
..

_ _ _

.

. . *

q.- ; - -

. .

n. . ,.

. . .

. . .
;,'

- A,6 '. , "* ~ : . . ' '
- . - c 1''-

, .p . .

* I'
'

'

-j j. . ; .Y [, . i- ?; j - *
~

,

' -,

&
' . .. . , (

_

.x . -. - . . . ~ . -

' '

' ,. ,

- . / [ . .-, - f.
, --

' *

. .. y. . . . .*' : .' - ~. r; . . ; , Yv
' ' ',

f.
*;

.
,

..
_

_
.

. .a : p . . . .s .,
- .

.
,

- >
_-

'. + - ,
.

, _ ..
,

\ /_y _ ,.

( ..- u. .,4,
- -

. . ->- - + , r -

,.. .-
4

,

'

,

g ' , - - -
;.

' **
. , , . . ' .$~''. . , .

' *
% r- -

.g '
., . . . - ,

, . _. ' . . . . .,
.;

-
.,

.. :,6
- | / b .- . * ,

.

. ysenensmumm ununo..... . . . . . . [. ..
- ;.

3.s .
- -

-

;

^ *
. . .

. . . ? :- - : .... :.,..
. .

"., s '

- '

.=
.

. . .
- ,,e .: - . . = , , . .

,-.
, , .

. , +3,
~

. , s
,

. ' . -,.
t

-

-

-

,y ., <- . - - . - - - *

,

.. . ,

,
,

,
;

e-

,
~ , , -

y .. j -;
., +

;,. - ; ; ; i .g, ;

., ; M q g., f._ . - ^ .
f,'i

. ] 177, ;-
": . ;

y g. p3 ,,;,
1 .,

,

. *
,

2.. . . .. .a ..4y -t-

' w ( } 7,;. .; y<- - -

..

j ,e* .,.: . .

. 9 * ?.7,7. .
.

',s. $ .I ,;
, (4. -- . . . . < s-.

- , ., ' :.'.' ' " ~ ~-s'; s ...
. ;. , .,4

:
..

O. - ''' , f ' '

- l.- ./
'''

.' g#,j , ' . - . '

.
,. .

{ & h h . +. h [ | | [ L . f Y | f. | ; ': (:' h JY
,

y . . . . .- - -

w&m,
. ,. . Ef.,. .- : n .. . . , e, , v. r-

1. . .
.. m; c - - - ,'

.. ;.... .. . . ..

; W. \gg ; _ . N. , - }. ...) . . L. , ;
.

o.m ~x< } a .; [}.Q [ . |;
,

t . m[[}jt . . ; m ., . s. . .: nt + c.. . .
. ..

.

;
. s w=- . cx

- ,Agg .- ? y t. y. <. . - ,, - . -: . . : .....

. s.. p 4. ,.

gm . - s g,/ ;,%.:
.fpr 1 7- y :. , eng - ". ' ' '*- . . .-

, !

, .

.
-

''y i ,. , , ..
"'-

gg
- ,

,,
-s: -

.. . q . , ~ ;_, .

emmes * > . e - .
. # e- ' -

,.

(.
rhu

-

,'I- '} O .' .
@. '"d' . *g -s . ,. -,7,

-

b +n d '',
.

.

g *g. -

, . .,- " a ' ' ;,' J -
' - ,

.
. .

-|
-

. ,,;#t

I 1771 . , . 7- - - .k' 'E -
* ''

:.
.. .- .

, ..
-

*-]- *4 .
;p 2 ' - -

-

1 _'f. ;,..,', . +L
''

L'' ' ' < ' '
'
,

y. :3
-

g _ . . ,
=. *

, .

.g . .' .. - ;. , ,; -
. , -

-

.c
.

.

x ., . .
.g -

, . .s

b.k
- . 4 j.'1

, M,
' ' '

,,_ . S,. 4 h ,

* '

.

~

. w . , . ,

. .
, ,

.A.. _A . j ,,.~ (o -" . . ',.- " ' ' , . - .. .p .. y) ' ... . , ~ . ''

'!
'

_,4
6-

,-. ,' , .1 i. g
-

.

. . , . . . , . . . . ;
. |

,

-

. , ,x

.. .
; .

, .

, s.
,

- .
.

r
. y +

.

,v,- ik _ A,. . s.-. R ,

g. - * ''

.
.

-

, -- -

. . .

.
-

,

_
vv . , . - . 4

3, . .

-4
,

,s,...- . - , . - - -

.g.. . , ,-
. <

,
g -

,

- h .,'" , , < ,
,

,."i.
. :.

,
. ,.

' '
.-N. . ,' .- - - - . ..

'.'.a
' - "

[.,

.,
.

v - - - . . . . <
.s

. , ' _ _

.s
-

, ..

. L w;- -

., * a,''. A; , -

1 v ,." rgM . ' .' '. ,.

"

.

a-,f. p' . ..
,*" 4 *;^. 4':'. - ;- g N L

'

,

'? ' ' ' A ' ' '
* -

''''. . .
*

,q ?. ,. e - ,;:
- t,3 Q .4',_

; -
..-Q.., ,

'

:- .'

Q' * , -[.,v . . . ., , g ., e .: . q.g. . . ;, e .. .
. - -

y ,w-y
c ._ . ,. j- . . s ,: . e .

. , ';. .-:
,. _ , ,

, 1 ,g
.

5 . . ..*
.

N.-
63 g

'y '
i., ,ee , ..

g ... , , ... ,

A.|,
# 5

Ti -
-.



_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Technology

|atnin P( li a t f t w!' a ' a.Cleaning Up PCB's. I ht ( ."it - t ! ! s M't t

i u a w aL- tx t a ctm !'G ou! IC" .mdt r. hl tc-t me a umque po s cu des encJ 1:n cJ I ,o ip. n i- i-

n i ,1c h o !!, .ind de st o is t he s u spct tcJ < an< c r wett ascd : nm ocrii~ poid s !- an f udm aJht
a u s m e , he n nt .d s k niia n e pi d s thh u mated is mLs iobr a ant s pam! and plerit In itit
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thcrt bs clinim.iline the ha/ards .i ui i t ur d a rth !!1c s a s '1 Phila11c i p!H a and t he l'enns ! . .in ue -

h mal o c .ani ir.in spi ut me t h s mater i.d I )cp.ut nie nt i st I n s m unne nt.d R e si >ur t es ( )nx c
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PE ls field-tes:ing a unique
process to destroy polychlor-
inated biphenals, or PCBs. ;. '7WY%George Raudenbush. an
Assistant Foreman in Main-
tenance Division. checks the
PCB processmg - 3

+

'

g

my

e -

Bud Lockwood. a Semor Engi- The system provides voice
neer m Construction Division. and datm communicaticns 1
inspects the couphng equip- tween the main office and tt

ment for the new microwave Peach Bottom-Muddy Run-
communication system which Conowingo area as well as

18 was completed in August 1981 intermediate points.
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Communicztions
,

(
esample of how modern technology is being Community Outreach Program- |,

applied ef fectis ely. The Corporate Communications Depanment is |

Elec_tric Vehicles. Philadelphia carrying out a community outreach program, de-
filectric Company was selected by the Depan- signed to bring the personal touch to meeting
ment of Energy to panicipate in the Electric and customers' needs. The key to the program is let-
11)brid Vehicle Demonstration Program.1hc ting people know that PE is really thousands of

,

goal of the program is to advance electric schicle indisiduals trained and willing to help our cus- i

technology and market potential. tomers. T he program also serves the Company j

Under the cost-sharing agree- by opening a dialogue with many customers, i
'

ment between Philadelphia Electric and the De- gising the Company a better insight into cus-
partment of Energy, Philadelphia filectric pur- tomer thinking.
chased 6 vans and trucks and 14 passenger cars Among the best ways to
for use in its transponation fleet. Each electric achieve this give-and-take communication with
vehicle will replace a petroleum-fueled vehicle. the public was to get Froups of customers with

Durmg the three-year pro- similar broad interests together with Company
pram the Company will collect data on perform- people to talk over mutual concerns. Eight cus-
ance, reliabihty and safety. vehicle maintenance tomer councils were formed by the suburban di-
and public awarenew. Periodic reports to the sision managers and by the Philadelphia district
Depanment of Energy will record the Company's managers. The councils meet regularly on mat-
esperience for use in a national data base. ters of topical and timely interest. Members of

Acoustic Stress Monitoring, these councils live in the same geographic area
Acoustic Emission lesting techniques, which and reflect broadly the opinions of their varied

,

; were initially deseloped by the Company to in. communities. A Clergy Council is made up of 40
spect buried gas pipe lines, hase been recently members of the Philadelphia clergy who have
applied to other Company structures. The most arranged for PE representatives to speak at
recent succcuful application of acoustic emis- church meetings and after church services,

I sion by PE engineers is the development of a primarily on energy consersation. A Social Ser-
sy stem to continuously monitor the strew of liber- sices Council is composed of over 50 members
glas booms on aerial litt trucks. This sptem representing public and private social service
measures the energy w ases produced by the liber- agencies. An Ilispanie Council is composed of
plas material indicating any deterioration of 41 members w ho represent business, social agen-
the material well before tailure, assuring the cies, civic and community groups and organ-
integrity and safety of the boom. irations in the growing flispanic community. An

in a Research and lesting pro- Energy Education Adsisory Council (EEAC)
gram now underway, Acoustic Emission Testing was established in 1976 to broaden the base of
techniques are being used to determine the in- public understanding on energy. The EEAC,
tegrity of liberglas ladders. An examination composed of teachers, administrators, cur-

f rig and associated instrumentation hase been ticulum and ensironmental specialists, has de-
deseloped to test and qualify all Company veloped extensive curricula materials on energy
liberglas ladders. as uell as debates, seminars, in-service training

- -w ps ranging the entire education spectrum. A Profes-
sional Advisory Council on Energy was estab-'^

lished recently composed of professionals in sci-'
,

ence, engineering and technology.

| -

n a.
f3 j ,

'w
sw

b
M%
th|h u i ..

The Company is participating
in an electric vehicle demon-
stration program sponsored
by the Department of Energy.
One of the electric cars is
shown at Head House Square,
Philadelphia.
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Man _agement Training
Programs. During 1981, the third phase of an
in-depth deselopment program for manageinent!
supervisory employees began. This third phmse
prosides training in managing performance and
will be offered to about 1,8(H) employees.

Since 1976, all levels of
the Company 's management team hase under-
pone training to improve and upgrade managerial
skills. It is the aim of Philadelphia Electric Com-
pany to proside managerial pusonnel with the
tools to develop to the fullest estent of
their capabilities.

In addition, the Company
continued training in problem-solving and
decision-making techniques. This program,
which began in 1976, has been offered to
1,34X) employees including both managerial /
supersisory personnel and key non-supersisory
employees.

C P R Program. Cardio-
pulmonary Resuscitation (CPR) training, a life
sasing method of resuscitation which combines
mouth-to-mouth respiration and closed chest
heart compressions, was introduced by the Com-
pany in 1976. Oser the past fise years Company
instructors-all solanteers and Red Cross
certified-have trained oser 9 (XK) employces
in the use of CPR.

The value of this training was
realized within a few months of its intnx!uction ,,._
on the sy stem. In June of 1976 one of the original
instructors successfully applied CPR to save
a neighborhtwx! ehild. Since this first success-
tul effort, litteen employees hase receised
recogmtion from the National Safety Council
or the American Red Cross for their use of
CPR to sase or attempt to sase lises of sictims
of cardiae arrest. - ' g ,'
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Customers Service Represent- puter technology to respoa
atives. such as Debby Morgan, rapidly to customer questid
are assisted by modern com-

. _ _ _3
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Management's Discussion and Analysis
Financial Section Contents of Financial Condition and Rasults of Oparations
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' lectric Operating Revenue. h, Other than income.E

Increases in 1981 and 1980 reDect both higher Tases, other than income. ..ne increased due to
base rates and the recovery of higher fuel increases in resenue, which is subject to a gross
costs through fuel or energy adjustment clause receipts tax, and due to higher capital stock,
billings. In addition, the increase in 1981 over realty and social security taxes.
19n0 reflects the sale of the energy and capacity Allowance for Funds IJsed
equivalent of Salem Unit No. 2 to Jersey During Construction.The increases in AFUDC
Central Power and Light Company during the for the last two years resulted from a higher
second half of 1981. Kilowatt hour sales of cost of capital for construction and increases
electricity to retail customers declined slightly in construction work in progress. i

throughout the perial. Interest Charges. Interest
Gas Operating Revenue. charges on long- and short-term debt increased

Increases in 1981 and 1980 primarily tcHect in the last two years because of higher costs of
the recovery of higher fuel costs. Mef sales of money and additional debt outstanding. The ratio
gas increased 5.5 percent in 1981 over 1980 and of earnings to mortgage interest, which is a
U.9 percent in 1980 over 1979, due to increased measure of the Company's ability to issue
house heating and small commercial customers. additional long-term debt, has remained only

F' uel and Energy Interchange slightly above 2.0 times, which is the minimum
Espense. Fuel and interchange espense increased required for the issuance of new mortgage debt.
8.9 percent in 1981 oser 1980 and 64.8 per- _ Capital Expenditures and
cent in 1980 oser 1979 as a result of higher Changes in Financial Position. The Company
prices for all fuels. is carrying on a construction program w hich is

other operation and estimated to require expenditures of $881 million
Maintenance Espenses.Other operation m 1982 and $2.3 billion from 1983 to 1985. Of
and maintenance expenses have increased in these expenditures, approximately $1.9 billion
the last Iwo years due to inHation and to relates to the construction of the Company's two,
growth in utility piant. 1055-mw nuclear generating units at Limerick,

Depreciation. Increases which are scheduled for commercial oper-
in depreciation in the last two years result ation in 1985 and 1987. The final costs of these
from additions to plant in sersice. The increase units are currently estimated to be $4.2 billion.
of 6.04 in 1981 oser 1980 is due primarily Successful completion of this program is
to Salem Unit No. 2 being placed in dependent on the Company's ability to obtain
commercial operation. external financing, primarily through sales of

j Tames on income. Tases on new debt and equity securities which are subject
operating income increased in 1981 and 1980 as to market conditions and certain earnings tests.i

the result of higher income, income tax credits. The program also is subject to the licensing
net, included in other income, hase increased requirements of the Nuclear i egulatory

| in the last two years as a result of the Commission, financing approvals by the PUC
| higher Allowance for florrowed Funds Used and changes due to litigation. The Company

During Construction. cannot predict the outcome of such regulatory
resiews, but believes the safety requirements

Ratio of Earnings to Return on Average
have been or will be met and that the economic

.

Mortgage interest Common Equity
r- c- %n, desirabihty of the program has been

, ,,o ,. .___ _ _
demonstrated and that the program will be

,. _
successfully completed.

) Placing the Limerick units into4-I i -- 4
23 .e 16 -

>dcj i ! ..gd service will enable the Company to retire some

i3 i ry /O7 of its older, less-efficient fossil units and to

'j;j[]i]jm "- # lessen its dependence on high-cost oil. In'j .jN

j -I L i - addition, when the units are completed, it is:..

lj,jEji -] espected that the Company will realize fuelu"5- :<

p savings estimated to be from $250 million to;q ']+,j
j'

1_ $1.0 billion per year as compared with obtaining
p] jL y {r

; i io -! i so ,-

ij,-jg- j; ,,

9 electricity from alternative generating sources., ,

' A , d 'l l .?i i Interim financing ofc Lj , l i l '
4

,us .,

jp 'a the construction program is prosided byi- d ' {'4 j.j
l I } l. j ,i

'

d commercial paper borrowings and shon- andp; .'l intermediate-term bank loans, which are also
,_,,

i3 1 J,
-

i
ja t ];

'

i j j j dependent on the Company's financial position.
'
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I

( Philadelphia Electrie Company and Subsidiary CompaniesConsolid ted Stat:m:nt3 of Inc:ma
I For the Year finded December 31

1981 1980 1979

Operating Revenues (Thousands of Dollars)
Electric S2,002,063 51,766,956 S1,311,891
Gas 356,431 290,743 221.135
Steam 74,931 65,695 45,479

Total
Operating Revenues 2,433,425 2,123,394 1,578.505

Operating Expenses
Fuel and Energy Interchange 1,187,635 1,090,497 661,724
Other Operation lispense 360,840 279,587 247,152
N1aintenance 156,878 136,963 117,491
Depreciation 130,283 122,947 120,608
Tases on income 129,484 93,673 79,G55
lases, Other than income 145,312 133.761 106,676

Total Operating Espenses 2,110,432 1,857.428 1,332,706

oper ting Income 322,993 265,966 245,799

Other Income
Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction 65,013 50,483 46,008
income 'lh Credits, net 63,164 49,025 33,884
Other, net 2,457 3.425 1,710

Total Other income 130,634 102,933 81,602
Incims C: fore
Interzt Charges 453,627 368,899 327.401

Interest Charges
1.ong-Term Debt 266,691 224,970 192,990
Short-Term Debt 33,155 13,865 7,315
Allowance for Horrowed Funds Used During Construction (123,784) (97,067) (67,375)

Net interest Charges 176,062 141,768 132,930

Net ince me 277,565 227,131 194,471

Preferred Stock Dividends 53,804 52,181 44,773
E rnings Applicable
to C mmin Stock S 223,761 S 174.950 S 149.698

Average Shares of Common Stock Outstanding (Thousands) 99,557 87,302 80,529
Earnings Per Average Common Share (Dollars) S2.25 $2.00 $1.86
Dividends Per Common Share (Dollars) $1.90 S1.80 $1.80

See notes to financial statements.
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Philadelphia Electrie Company and Subsidiary Companies
Crnsolidated E:lznco Sheet 3

December 31

ASSETS 1981 1980

Utility Plant, at original cost (Thousands of Dollars)
In Senice

Electric $4,163,088 S3,708,715
Gas 371,239 332,599
Steam 54,152 53,955
Common, used in all senices 118,701 118,387

4,707,180 4,213,656
i ess: Aecumulated Depreciation 1,330,611 1,235,715

Net Utility Plant in Service 3,376,569 2,977,941
Construction Work in Progress 2,337,517 2,202,100

5,714,086 5,180,041

NonutiHty Property and Other investments 77,780 58,697

Current Assets
Cash and Emporary Cash Investments 30,678 6,678
Accounts Receivable

Customers 277,292 262,447
Other 65,131 37,910

Materials and Supplies, at aserage cost
Fuel (coal, oil and gas) 83,612 82,216
Operating and Construction 48,581 38,870

Deferred Fuel Espense (31,299) 11,048
Prepayments 6,819 6,180

480,814 445,349

Deferred Debits 31,515 18,462

nts S6,304,195 $5,702,549

|

See notes to financial statements.

|
|

|

|
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Deecmber 31

LIABlWTilS 1981 1980

Capitalisation (Thousands of Dollars)
Common Shareholders' Equity

Common Stock $1,572,388 S1,377,463
Other Paid in Capital 3,888 2,581
Retained Earnings 387,251 353,570

1,963,527 1,733,G14
Preferred Stock

Series Without N1andatory Redemption Requirements 372,472 372,472
Series With Standatory Red-mption Requirements 266,929 274,330

1.ongJrerm Debt 2,745,723 2.371,933

5,348,651 4,752,349

Current Uabilities
Shmi-Term Debt

flank loans 54,225 5,900
Commercial Paper - 46,690

Current N1aturities of long-Term Debt 36,062 130,789
Accouno Payable 165,485 16 ^ .637
Tases Accrued 68,421 7i 21
Deferred income Taxes-Fuel (17,052) 5,717
Interest Accrued 82,294 64,943
Disidends Declared 23,380 22,969
Other 18,130 17.372

430,945 531,138

Deferred Credits
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 273,528 224,953
Accumulated Deferred Investment Tas Credits 204,061 163,422
Other 47,010 30,687

524,599 419,062

Totai $6,304.195 $5,702,549

See notes to financial statements.
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Philadelphia Elcetrie Company and Subsidiary Companies
C n;olidnted Stat:m::nta of R tilned E rninga

For the Year Ended December 31

1981 1980 1979

(Thousands of Dollars)
Balance, January 1 S 353,570 S338,154 S333,649
Net Income 277,565 227,131 194.471

631,135 565.285 528,120

Cash Disidends Declared
Preferred Stock (at specified annual rates) 53,762 52,973 44,760
Common Stock (51.90 per share in 1981 and
51.80 per share in 1980 and 1979) 189,476 157,423 144,984

Espenses of Capital Stock issues 646 1,319 222

243,884 211,715 189,966

Batance, December 31 S 387,251 S353,570 S338,154
-

Crnsolidated Statements of Changes in Financial Position

Sources of Funds
Net income S 277,565 S227,131 $194,471

Charges (Credits) Not Atfecting Funds
Depreciation, Amortization and Spent Fuel Costs 144,031 130,354 123,066
Deferred Income Taxes, net 2,011 (12,121) 44,854
Insestment Tax Credits, net of Amortization 25,049 28,135 (3,019)
Allowanee for Other Funds Used During Construction (65,013) (50,483) (46.008)

T;til

frtm operations 383,643 323.016 313.364

Sales of Securities
1.ong/rerm Debt 423,500 275,000 200,000
Preferred Stock - 72,000 -

Common Stock 194,925 137,816 99,988

increase (Deerease)in Short rerm Debt 1,635 (32,597) 68,968 )J

Sale of Salem Station Nuclear Fuel 100,166 - - 1

Sale of Ls Benetits 53,743 - - {
Total
from Financings 773,969 452,219 368,956 |

|

T; tat sources $1,157,612 S775.235 S682,320 |

Uses of Funds ,

Additions to Utihty Plant 787,075 579,802 421,615 |
Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction (65,013) (50,483) (46,008)
Disidends on Preferred and Common Stock 243,238 210,396 189,744
Increase tDecrease)in Deferred Fuel Expense (42,347) (72,464) 79,285
Retirement of 1.ong-Term Debt 137,470 140,671 56,169
Increase (Decrease) in Other items of Working Capital 62,144 (36,286) (28,114)
Other, net 35,045 3.599 9.629 .

1

T;tal uses $1,157,612 $775.235 S682,320 |
|

l
see notes to financial statements ;

<
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Notto ta Fin:nciIl St;t;mInta

1. significant General. All utility subsidiary companies of Philadelphia lilectric Company are wholly. owned
Ac:ounting and are included in the consolidated financial statements Non utility subsidiaries are included in imestments and

accounted for by the equity methml. The accounts are maintained ir$ accordance with the uniform systems ofPolicbs:

accounts prescribed 17the regulatory authorities hasing jurisdiction.
Revenues. Revenues are recorded in the accounts upon billing to the customer. Rate increases are

billed from dates authori/ed or permitted to become cifective by the regulatory authorities.
Fuel Expenses. For financial reporting purposes, the Company defers the under or mer collection

of f uel expense which is reemerable under encrpy adjustment clauses until it is subsequent!) billed. For income tax
purpmes, fuel expense is considered an expense when incurred.

The Company leases nuclear fuel for use in its nuclear pencrating stationt Nuclear f uel costs are
charged to f uel expense on the basis of the number of units of thermal energy produced as they relate to the estimated
total thermal units to be pn=luced over the life of the luel. Commencing in May,1981, the estimated disposal cmts
of spent fuel are being charged to operatiom as permitted for rate making purpmet Such amounts, net of related
deferred income tases, are deposited in an escrow account for funding of future cmts. The Company belieses
that any additional cmts, which may be significant, would be recoverable through adjustments of rates charged
to its customers.

Depreciation. For financial repmting purpmes, depreciation is provided over the estimated sers ice
lises of the plant on a straight line basit Commencing in May, p>MO, the estimated decommiwinning cmts of
portium of the nuclear plants are being charged to operations as permitted for rate making purposes Such amounts,
net of def erred income taxes, are depmited in an escrow account for funding of future cmts The Company belieses
that any additional cmtw which may be significant, would be reemerable through adjustments of tates charged to its
customers. The annual depreciation prmisiom, expressed as a percent of aserage depreciable utility plant in service,
were apprmimately 3.014 for 1981,3.06'4 for 19M0 and 3.119 for 1979.

Inco_me Taxes. I)eferred income taxes are prmided for differences hetween imok and tasable
income to the extent permitted for rate making purpmet investment tas credits, other than credits resulting from
contributions to the 'las Reduction Act Stock Ow nership Plan for employees which do not af fect income, are deferred
and amorti/ed by credits to income mer the estimated useful life of the related utility plant.

Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC). AFUI)C is a non-cash item w hich is
dehned in the uniform sptems of accounts as "the net cost for the petiod of comtruction of terrowed funds used for
construction purpmes and a reasonable rate on other funds when so used." AFUI)C is recorded as a charge to
Comfruction %rk in Progres% and the equivalent credits are to " Interest Charges" for the pre-tas cost of borrrowed
funds and to "()ther income" for the remainder as the allowance for equity funds The rate used for capitalizing
Al UI)C, w hich ;n eraged M.659 in 1981,7.M59 in 19M0, and 7.459 in 1979, is computed under a method prescribed
by the regulatory authorities The rate is a " net af ter-tas rate" and the current income tas reductiom applicable to the

!.
interest charges capitalized,563.M75,(WW1in 1981,550,083,(HX)in 19M0 and 534,754,tXW)in 1979, are recorded in
-()ther income ~ Al UI)C is not included in tasable income and the depreciation of capitali/cd AFUI)C is not a
tavdeductible expense

Retirement Plan.The Company has a non-contributory trusteed retirement plan applicable to all
regular employees. Pension cmts include normal cost for the year and amorti/ation of unfunded prior sersice cmts,
mer ten to twenty-year periods (see Note 10). Apprmimately 791 of such costs were charged to operating expense
and the remainder, associated uith construction laimr. to the cost of new utility plant.

Gas Exploration and Deweiopment Costs.The Company has im ested in several joint sentures
for esploring and drilkny for gat ~l hese costs are capitali/ed under the full cost method and charged to operatiom
commemurate with the me of gas pnkfuced by these sentures Non-utility property and other insestments at
1)ecember 31,1981 and 19M0, inclu le unamorti/ed capitali/ed cmts of 546,294,000 and 532,224.01X), respectisel).
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2. Common t;tock: At December 31,1981 and 19S0. Common Stock, without par s alue consisted of 160,(MM),(HM) shares authorized and i
108,507,097 shares and 92.632,571 shares, respectisely, outstanding. At December 31 1981, there were |

4,787,024 shares resersed for iwuance under stock purchase plans.

Number of Shares Amounts

Common Stock iwued: 1981 1980 1979 1981 1980 1979

(Thousands of Dollars)
Public Sales 12,800,000 7,000,000 4,000,000 $154,786 $101,360 563.460
Dnidend Reinsestment and

Stock Purchase Plan 2,667,081 2,399,418 1,740,991 34,809 31,593 26,389
I!mployee Stock Purchase Plan 407,445 349,937 279,315 5,330 4,863 4,416
Tn Reduction Act Stock

Ow nership Plan - - 350,225 - - 5,723

'Iotah 15,874,526 9,749,355 6,370,531 S194,925 S137,816 599.988

3. Preferred Stock, $1(N) par, cumulatise, at December 31,1981 and 1980:

Number of Shares Amount
Current Refunding

Redemption Restricted Authorized Outstanding

Price iai Prior to ibi 1981 1980 1981 1980

(Thouwmds of Dollars)
Serie , ( w ithout mandatory
redemption requirementst
9.50% a106.50 750,000 750,000 750,000 S 75,000 S 75,000
S.75'; 107.00 650,000 650,000 650,000 65,000 65,000
7.854 105.00 500,000 500,000 500,000 50,000 50,000
7.804 105.50 750,000 750,000 750,000 75,000 75,000
7.75'i 103.00 200,000 200,000 200,000 20,000 20,000
4.684 104.00 150,000 150,000 150,000 15,000 15,000
444 112.50 274,720 274,720 274,720 27,472 27,472
4.34 102.00 150,000 150,000 150,000 15,000 15,000
3 84 106.00 300,000 300,000 300,000 30,000 30,000

Series (with mandatory
redemption requirements)
iciand ide
15.254 iSold 19x0) 115.25 5-1-90 500,000 500,000 500,000 50,000 50,000
104 asold 19S0) 104.44 5-1-85 220.000 220,000 220,000 22,000 22,000
9.524 106.25 5-1-86 500,000 453,920 490.210 45,392 49,021

8.754 108.75 5-1-88 500,000 500,000 500,000 50,000 50,000

7.3254 104.98 750,000 660,000 690,000 66,000 69,000
74 104.00 400.000 335,370 343,090 33,537 34,309

2,870,000 2,669,290 2,743,300 266,929 274.330

l'nclawified 3.405.280 - - - -

Total Preferred Stock 10,000.000 6,394,010 6,468.020 S639,401 5646,802

ici Redeemable, at the option of the Company, at the indicated dollar amounts per share, plus accrued dividends,
ibi Prior to the date specified, none of the shares of each series indicated may be redeemed through ref unding at an interest cost or disidend

rate w hich is lew than the disidend rate of such series.
ici Redemption requirements (par salue)in the period 19S2-1986 are as follow s: 1952-53,t N N),0lM),1983-55,129JMk); 19S4-55,MN),(MN L

19S5-55,S00.tMNt and 19S6-512,700JKW).
di The excew of the aggregate par s alue of reacquired shares. 74,010 shares in 19S1,45,210 shares in 19SO and 40,490 share ,in 1979, oser

the aggregate purchase price is rellected in Other Paid-In Capital: $1.307,01h)in 19S1,5378 AX)in 1980 and 5235,(h W)in 1979.
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4. Long Term Debt, at December 31,19M1 and 19XO:

Philadelphia Electric Company 1981 1980

Series Due flhousands of Dollars)

l'irst Refunding N1ortgage lionds iai S S
2%% 1981 - 30,000
3%% 1982 35,000 35,000
3Pa% 1983 20,000 20,000
3re% 1985 50,000 50,000
43 % '986 50,000 50,0008

3%%-5% 1987-1989 130,000 130,000
4%%-15%% 1992-1996 455,256 383,007
6Vs 11%% 1997-2001 559,988 565.089
8%%12%% 2002-2006 500,000 500,000

6%-18%% 2007-2011 448,500 198.500

'Intall'irst and Ref unding Ntongage Ilonds 2,248,744 1,961,596
Notes Payable-Ilanks ibi 1984-1987 225,000 225,000
Pollution Control Notes 5.5 % 13 % 1982-2011 130,205 31,250
Debentures 12%% 1981 - 100,000
Debentures 4.85% 1986 22,710 22,710
Debentures 14"e% 1990 50,000 50,000
Debentures 14%% 2005 100,000 100,000
Unamonized Debt Discount and Premium, Net (14,162) (7.190)
Total Philadelphia Electric Company 2,762,497 2,483,366

Philadelphia Electric Power Company- a subsidiary:
Sinking 1:und Debentures 4%% 1995 19,356 19,429
Unamonized Debt Discount (68) (73)

lotal LongJierm Debt 2,781,785 2,502,722
Current Maturities included in Current Liabilities ici (36,062) (130,789)

Long-Term Debt included in Capitalization $2,745,723 S2.371.933

sai Utility plant is subject to the lien of the Company \ mortgage.
ibi At interest rates ranging from prime rate to 112%4 of prime rate.
ici1.ong-term debt maturities in the period of 1982-1986 are as follows: 1982 - 536.062 J N M), 1983 - 529.207,( M R);

19M4-585.3(HUNNL 1985-5160,3(NUKHL and 1986 - 580,300.000.

ihe Company has an agreement with a group of banks for a $400 million revoking credit and term
loan. 'Ihe agreement prosides a res ohing credit availability through Alay 31,1985 and repayment during the period
June 1,1985 to N!ay 31.1987. There is a commitment fee of Yi on the 5400 million during the credit as ailability
period and thereaf ter %4 on outstanding balances. 'I he interest rate during the credit availability period is 1059 of
either the prime rate of a major bank or 19 abos e the rate on 90-day certificates of deposit. w hicheser is higher, and
1079 of such higher rate during the repayment period.

5. Short Term Debt: 1981 1980
(Thousands of Dollars)

Aserage ShonJrerm florrowings $146,273 $54,716
Average Interest Rates. Computed on Daily Basis 17.80 % 15.07 %
Ntasimum ShonJIerm Ilorrowings Outvanding S266,512 5161,143

Aserage Interest Rates on Short-1erm florrowings at December 31:
llank I.oans 16.37 % 20.53 %
Conunercial Paper - 15.11 %

includett in llank I.oans as of December 31,1981 is 550JkNUNN) at an interest rate of 16.59
under a $ltNUMMUNIO luo-Year liuto Dollar resohing credit facility, ef fective April 6,19M1. Such craht f acility
prosides for a commitment fee of 3 84 on the unused amount of the credit facility.

As ot December 31,19X1 the Company had borrowed 54,225JMM) under informal lines of credit
with domestic banks aggregating 5239.175JMHl. The Company generally does not base formal compensating
lulance arrangements with these banks.
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6. Jointly-Owned The Company's ow nership interests in jointly-owned utility plant, at December 31,1981 were as follows:
Electric Transmission
Utility Plant: Production Plants

_
Plant

Peach Ilottom Salem Key stone Conemaugh

Operator Philadelphia Public Senice Pennsylvania Pennsy lvania Various
filectric filectric and lilectric tilectric Companies

Company Gas Company Company Company

Panicipatmg Interest 42.4996 42.59 6 20.99?b 20.72 o 21?b to 43%

Company's share of: Thousands of Dollars)
Plant in Ser ice $387,761 $798,805 S47,015 $57,163 $69,141
Accumulated Depreciation 73,520 56,528 19,894 16,388 7,275
Construction wbrk in Progress 12,064 18,588 1,068 761 -

The Company's participating interests are financed with Company funds and, when
placed in service, all operations are accounted for as if such participating interests were wholly-owned
facilities.

7. Taxes on income: 1981 1980 1979

(Thousands of Dollars)
Included in operating expenses:
Current Federal S 75,558 S 55,416 S 29,844
Current State 26,866 22,243 7.376

102,424 77,659 37,220

Deferred Federal 6,007 (4,653) 41,058
Deferred State (3,996) (7,468) 3,796

2,011 (12.121) 44,854

Insestment tax credits, net of amonization-Federal 25,049 28,135 (3.019)
'lotal Federal 106,614 78,898 67,883
' Intal State 22,870 14,775 11,172

S129,484 S 93,673 S 79.055

Included in other income:
Current Federal (50,299) (39,132) (27,021)
Current State (12,865) (9.893) (6.863)

S(63,164) $(49.025) $(33.884),

Ltal income tax prosisions:
Federal 56,315 39,766 40,862
State 10,005 4,882 4,309

S 66,320 S 44.648 S 45,171

Ins estment tax credits reduced Federal income taxes currently payable by 529.817JMH)in 1981,532,428JMMI
in 1980 and $605Julin 1979. Approximately 553fMM)JM)0 of additional insestment tax credits available in 1981
hase not been realized due to limitations based on taxable income. These credits may be used to reduce Federal
income taxes in future years through 1996. Im esiment tax credits consist of(a) the basic credits allow able of
loci plus (b) a eredit of 1 %9 resulting from the Tn Reduction Act Stock Ow nershil Plan for employees
(56,200JXM)in 1981, none realized in 1980 and 1979). The additional credits w hich are passed on to the employees
of the Company in the form of Philadelphia lifeetric Company Common Stock hase no effect on net income,

in December,1981, the Company sold the in benefits attributable to its ow nership interest in the Salem
Station Unit No. 2. This transaction was structured under the safe harbor lease prosisions of the liconomic Recosery
Tn Act of 1981. The proceeds from the sale, 553,743,(MX), hase been credited to Deferred Income 'Ihes
t 524,759JXX4, Deferred investment Tn Credits (521,863 Job and other Deferred Credits (57,121 JHM)) and w ill be
amonized by credits to income oser the estimated useful hfe of the plant.

liepinning ,\1ay 1,1981, the normalization ofincome taxes associated with capitalized pension costs and
payroll and realty tnes was adopted for both accounting and rate making purposes.
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Prosisions for deferred income taxes consist of the following tas effects of timing differences
between tas and book income:

1981 1980 1979

(Thousands of Dollars)
Depreciation and amortization S 25,452 S 25,655 S 26,981
Recoupment resenue - - (18,462)
Deferred fuel espense (21,804) (37,369) 40,899
Other (1,637) (407) (4.564)

$ 2,011 $(12.121) S 44,854

The total income tas prosi, ions differ from amounts computed by applying the Federal
statutory tax rate to income and adjusted income before income lases for the following reasons:

Net income $277,565 S 227,131 $ 194,471
~ Intal income tas prosisions 66,320 44.648 45.171
Income before income tases 343,885 271,779 239,642
Deduct-allowance for funds used

during construction (non-tasable) 188,797 147,550 113,383

Adiusted income before tases $155,088 S 124,229 S 126,259

income tases on above at Federal statutory rate of 469 71,340 57,145 58,079
increase (decrease) due to:

liscew of tas depreciation oser book
depreciation not normalized (551) (1,338) (2,987)

State income tas net of
Federal income tas benefits 5,436 2,636 2,327

' lases and pension costs capitalized but
expensed for tas purposes (3,226) (7,028) (6,282)

Amoitiration of investment tas
credits presiously deferred (4,769) (4,293) (3,624)

Other, net (1,910) (2.474) (2,242)
' Intal income tax prosisions S 66,320 S 44.648 $ 45.171

Prosision fo. income taxes as a percent of:
Income before income taxes 19.3?' 16.4?b 18.8?bo

Ad usted income before income taxes 42.8?b 35.9 6 35.8?bi

s. nx:2, other than Grow receipts S100,912 S 90,487 S 67,385
enesme: Carnal stock 19,600 19,046 17,030

Realty 9,555 9,398 8.819
Other, principally social security 15,245 14,830 13.442

Total $145,312 S133,761 $106.676

9.Inza Certain leases, including the nuclear fuel contracts for Peach llottom and Salem. meet the criteria
of a capital lease as defined by Financial Accounting Standards but are accounted for as operating leases in
accord.mee with the rate making process. If these leases were capitalized they wou!J not hase a material etTect on
awets, liabilities or related expenses.

The minimum rental commitments under all noneancelable agreements aggregated 5378,514.(MX)
at December 31,1981. The annual rental commitments are estimated to be 583.020,001) for 1982; 589,459.(XX) for
1983: 5S9.995.tXM) for 1984; 546,034.(MM) for 1985; and 59,155,0(M) for 1986.

Rental pay ments charged to operating expenses wcre as follows:

1981 1980 1979

iThousands of Dollars)
Nuclear i uel $26,709 S21,177 S21,747
other 24,782 21,235 19,912

Total $51,491 S42.412 S41,659

t he Company's proponionate share of the contractual liabilities to purchase nuclear fuel under
lease agreemenh for the Peach llottom Station and Salem Station as of December 31.19SI was $199,045,000
Independerit f uel companies has e been authorized to acquire and ou n up to a maximum of 5425,(MK),000 of nuclear
tuel at any one time and hase contracted to sell the energy therefrom to the Company.
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10. Retirement Plan Retirement plan costs, w hich are funded as accrued, aggregated 531,700,0(K) in 1981,
costs: 528,575,(X)0 in 1980, and 525,713,(NM)in 1979. Plan data as of the dates of the most recent actuarial repons is as

follow s:
January 1

1981 1980

Actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits (based on 6.59 (Thousands of Dollars)
awumed rate of return):
Vested $326,786 S295,999
Nons ested 38,317 35,453

S365,103 S331.452

Net awets asailable for benefits $332,027 S277,223

11. Segment Electric Gas Steam Total
' " ' ' " ' ' " "

(Thousands of Dollars)
1981 Operating resenues $2,002,063 S356,431 $74,931 $2,433,425

Operating expenses, escluding depreciation 1,586,506 322,008 71,635 1,980,149
Depreciation 117,270 11,294 1,719 130,283

Total operating expenses 1,703,776 333,302 73,354 2,110,432

Operating income S 298,287 $ 23,129 $ 1,577 $ 322,993

Utility plant additions S 746,535 S 40,432 S 108 $ 787,075

December 31: Allocable awets
Net utility plant m 5,372,240 314,652 27,194 5,714,086
N1aterials and Supplies 101,956 29,986 251 132,193

$5.474,196 S344,638 $27,445 5,846,279

Nonallocable assets 457,916

Total assets $6,304.195

1980 Operating revenues $1.766,956 $290.743 565.695 $2,123,394

Operating espenses, escluding depreciation 1,414,038 258,063 62,380 1,734,481

Depreciation 111,106 10,169 1,672 122,947

Intal operating expenses 1,525,144 268,232 64,052 1,857,428

Operating income S 241,812 S 22,511 S 1.643 S 265,966-

Utility plant add;tions S 540,628 5 38.833 $ 341 S 579.802

D:cember 31: Alhicable awets:
Net utility plant t*) 4,867,879 283,414 28,748 5,180,041
Ntaterials and Supplies 102,193 18,582 311 121,086

$4.970.072 $301,996 S29.059 5,301,127

Nonallocable assets 401,422

Totai assets $5,702,549,

1979 Operating resenues $1,311.891 S221,135 S45,479 $1,578,505

Operating espenses, escluding depreciation 975,414 194,416 42,268 1,212,098:
Depreciation 109.990 8,944 1,674 120,608:

lotal operating espenses 1,085,404 203.360 43.942 1.332,706

Operating income S 226,487 S 17,775 S 1,537 S 245,799.

Utility plant adJitions S 401.674 S 19.490 $ 451 S 421.615

D cember 31: Alhicable assets:
Net utility plant M 4,449,522 261,719 30,141 4,741,382
N1atenals and Supplies 91.685 18,017 299 110,001

S4.541.207 S279,736 S30.440 4,851,383

Nonalhicable awets 389.877

Total assets S5.241.260

mincludes construction work in progrew and alhicated common utility property.
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i
:12.Cementements and 't he Company has incurred substantial commitments in connection w ith its construction program.

cenungencies- Comtruction espenditures are estimated to be $MHl.(MM),000 for 1982 and $2.267,(MM),(MM) for 1983 1985. These-

estimates are resiewed and revised periodically to reDect changes in economic conditiom, resised load forecasts and

; other appropriate factors. The nuclear plant facilities under construction require numerous permits and licenses,w hich
the Company cannot be awured will be iwued at completion of the facilities.<

The Price-Anderson Act places a " Limit of 1.iability" of $560,(MMI,(MM) on each licensed nuclear
! facihty for public liability clainw that could arise from a nuclear incident imolving any licemed facility in the nation.
4 The Company and its co-owners of the Peach llottom and Salem Stations hase insured for this espmure by
j purchasing private insurance in the masimum available amount of $160,(MMMMM) and the remainder is prmided by
; indemnity agreements with the Nuclear llegulatory Commiwion. In the event of a nuclear incident invohing any

litemed reactor in the United States, the Company could be awcwed up to 58,5(MUMM) per incident with a maximum
amount of Sl7,(MMMMNiin any one ) car.

The Company is insured for damage to its nuclear plant facilities at Peach Ilottom and Salem.
I his insurance prmides emerage for lowes up to $450,tM10,(MN) and an additional $247,(XX),(MM) for lowes in
cuew of $50tMMMMMM). Under the terms of the sarious imurance agreements the Company could be awessed
up to 528,(MMUMM) for lowes incurred at any of the plants imured by the insurance companies. The Company is
a self.imurer, to the estent of its ou nership interests, for any propeny low in escew of the imurance coverage.

The Company, along with other nuclear facility operators, formed an industry mutual imurance
company to prmide replacement power emt insurance cm erage up to a masimum of $179,4tMUM M) for a single unit
low mer a two-year period in the esent of a major outage at a nuclear station. The premium for this cmerage
is subject to an awewment for adserse low esperience, and the emerage cunently applies to Peach llottom
Units 2 and 3, and Salem Units I and 2. 'the Companyi masimum share of any awewment is 513,805,(MM).

Actiom hase been filed in the U.S.1)istrict Coud again i the Company with respect to alleged
discrimination in its employ ment or promotion practices. Coun el is of the opinion that the ultimate outcome of these
actiom would not base a material adverse elfect on the financial position of the Company.

13. ouirterly Data The data show n below includes all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring accruah) w hich the
(unrudited): Company considers necewaiy for a f air presentation of such amounts,

liarnings Average Shares Earnings Per

Quarter Operating Applicable to Outstanding Average Share

Ended Itesenues Net income Common Stock (Thousands) (I)ollare

fl housands of I)ollare
1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980 1981 1980

5ialh 31 $647,927 $564,353 $69,904 $53.605 $56,382 $42,125 92,706 82,944 S.61 S.51

June 30 543,612 455,326 58,475 43,891 45,017 30.308 98,383 83.649 .46 .36

September 30 620,697 567,810 79,198 78,620 65,763 65,052 99,227 90,557 .66 .72

I)ecember 31 621,189 535,905 69,988 51.015 56,599 37,465 107,749 91,970 ,53 .41

Electric Sales Gas Sales
nem m.m enn rac ca r,w
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14. Supplementary The following supplementary information is supplied to show the estimated effects of inflation
Information to because the Company is required to do so, according to the Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 33.

5* * The methods required to deselop this information are approximate and complex, and may not necessarily reflect the,, ,
t e eUnis of inflation on the Company. Under esisting regulatory law, the Company is permitted to recoser actuaof Inflation for the

Year Ended operating and capital costs incurred to serse customers anJ a reasonable return on investment, and the Company
December 31, belieses it will be allowed to recover cost increases caused by inflation as sush increases are actually incurred,
1981 (Unaudited): Effect of inflation on Reported Income. In adjusting the Consolidated Statements of Income, as

shown below, only depreciation espense is required to be adjusted for the effect of inflation. The " constant dollar'
and " current cost" depreciation expenses w ere determined by applying the Company 's depreciation rates to restated
1981 as erage depreciable plant in sers ice. Fuel ins entories hase not been restated from their original cost because th<
operation of fuel adjustment clauses permits the automatic recosery of fuel costs.

If the Company had to replace its entire utility plant at this time, the costs to do so would greatly
esceed the original costs incurred when the facilities were built because of the cumulative effeci of intlation. Thest
plant replacement costs, net of accumulated depreciation, are estimated a Slo,225P00,W)0 as restated for " constant
dollars" and $10,851,000.000 as restated for " current costs." Under the " constant dollar" method, the Company is
required to restate the original costs in terms of dollars of equal purchasing power, as measured by the Consumer
Price Indes for all Urban Consumers. The " current cost" method uses llandy-Whitman Indices of Public Utility
Construction Costs. Results from the two methods differ because construction costs base increased more rapidly that
consumer prices in general. Howeser, during 1981,1980 and 1979, general inflation increased more rapidly than
specific prices. Under the " current cost" method, the effect (5856,000,000) of general inflation in 1981 on net
utility plant exceeded the increase (5670,0W),0MO in specific prices by 5186,000,000 and by 5205,000,000 and
585 uM),000, for 19X0 and 1979 esprewed in aserage 1981 dollars. In the Company \ opinion, the " current cost"
method is more appropriate for estimating the effect of intlation on utility plant.

Consolidated Statements of Income Adjusted for inflation
for the Year Ended December 31,1981 (Thousands of Dollars)

As Adjusted For

Constant Current
Dollars Costs

( As erage t Aserage
As Reported 1981 Dollars) 1981 Dollars)

Operating Resenues $2.433,425 S2,433,425 S2,433,425

Depreciation 130,283 293,000 331,000
Other Operating lispenses 1,980,149 1,980.149 1,980.149

Operating income 322,993 160,276 122,276
Other income 130,634 130,634 130,634

income liefore Interest Charges
and Preferred Stock Disidends 453,627 290,910 252,910

Interest Charges and Preferred
Stock Disidends 229,866 229.866 229,866

liarnings Applicable to
Common Stock * S 223,761 S 61,044 S 23.044

liarnings Per Aserage Share $2.25 $0.61 S0.23a

liarnings applicable to Common Stock for 1980 and 1979. restated in aserage 19S1 dollars, amounted to 554,8S7 an
M6,633, respectisely , for Constant Dollars and losses of 52,313 and 58,36S, respectisely, for Current Costs.

aliarnings per as erage share for 1950 and 1979, based on the restated earnings were 50.63 and 50.58, respectisely, fr
Constant Dollars and losses of 50.03 and 50.10, respectisely, for Current Costs.
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Eff[ect's of inflation on Shareholders' Equity. The ettect of intlation on the Company's actual
original cost of net utihty plant anmunted to 5456,(NNUNN) for 1981. (5626,(NNMNN) for 1980, and 5699,(KNUNN)
f or 1979 espressed in average 1981 dollars). These intlationary ef fects were not recmcred because rates are based
on depreciation of original cost plant. If the Company were required to charge these amounts against income
m 1981,19SO and 1979, cainings applicable to common stock would base become losses of $232.239.(KN), and
5433,455,(NK), and 5511,628.(NH), respectisely. 'ihe effect of inflation (8.94 for 1981,12.44 for 1980 and
13.34 for 1979) on the s alue of the Company 's debt and preferred stock approsimated 5308,(NNUNN) for 1981,
5426.(NNUNN) for 1980, and 5480,(NKUNN) for 1979 (1980 and 1979 esprewed in ascrape 1981 dollars) and would
p.utially of tset the ettect of inflation on utility plant.

If the Company had earned at the rate of inflation (8.94 ) on its common shareholders' equity in
1981, earnings would hase been apprmimately 5165JHNUK)0 compared with reponed earnings of 5223,761JNN).
T hus, reported earnings applicable to common stock in 1981 were about 560JNNUNN) abme the level necewary to
of fset the impact of inflation on shareholders' equity.

_ Adjustment of Selected Five Year FinancialInformation. In order to reflect the impact of general
inflation on selected financial information for each of the years 1977 through 1981, the following table shows actual
data compared with data adjusted to 1981 dollars.

Five Ye:r Summary of Selected Financialinformation Showing Adjustments to Reflect inflation

1981 1980 1979 1978 1977

Developm:nt of Consumer Price Indes
AdjCtm:nt Factors Aserage 1)uring Year 272.4 246.8 217.4 195.4 181.5

Year I.nd 281.5 258.4 229.9 202.9 186.1
Consumer Price Indes Multiplier

A = Ascrage t272.4 F indes) 1.00 1.10 1.25 1.39 1.50
ll = Year t:nd (281.5 + 1ndes) 1.00 1.09 1.22 1.39 1.51

Actu:t cnd Adjusted l)isidends Per Common Sharc
Fin:ncill information Actual Paid $1.90 $1.80 $1.80 $1.80 $1.76

Adjusted ( Actual s A) S1,90 $1.98 $2.25 S2.50 $2.64
Market Price Per Common Share

Actual year find $13.63 S12.50 $13.75 S15.50 $19.63
Adjusted Actual s 11) S13.63 S13.63 $16.78 $21.55 $29.64

Operating Resenuo (thousands of dollars)
Actual S2,433,425 $2,123,394 S1,578,505 $1,456,758 S1,394,762
Adjusted v Actual s A > S2,433,425 $2.335,733 $1,973,131 $2,024,894 S2,092,143

Common Shareholders' Equity
Ithousands of dollars)

Attual Year End $1,963,527 S1,733.614 $1,580.004 S1,475,276 S1,437,202
Ad usted i Actual s ll) S1,963,527 $1.889,639 $1.927.605 $2,050.634 $2,170,175i

| Acenuntants' Report

to the Shareholders and floard of I)irectors
Phdadelphia lilectric Company

We hase esamined the consohdated balance sheets of Philadelphia lilectric Company and
Subsithary Comp.mies as of I)ecember 31,19SI and 19SO. and the related consohdated statements of income,
retained earnings. and i.hanges in tin mcial position for each of the three years in the period ended I)ecember 31,
1981. Our esaminations were made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and, accordmply,
included such tests of the accountmp retords and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in
the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to abose present f airly the financial
posuion of Philadelphia filectric Company and Subsiduty Companies as of I)etember 31.19S1 and 1950, and the
results of their operations and the ch.mges in their linancial position for eat h of the three years in the period ended
1)ecember 31.1981, in sontormity with generally accepted accounting principles applied on a consistent basis

1900 t hree Girard Pla/a
Philadelphia, Pennsy h ania

N1 ebru.uy 2.19S2
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Finnnci:1 Stati'_tica
Summary of Earnings (N!illions of Dollars) 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 197'

Operating Revenues (for detaih
see pages 23 and 32) S2,433.4 $2,123.4 $1,578.5 S1,456.8 S1.394.8 $1,224.1 $608.-

Operating Expenses
I:uel and linergy Interchange 1,187.6 1,090.5 661.7 573.9 575.3 480.7 189.0
Labor 256.8 232.1 209.3 195.0 179.2 161.9 108.0
Other Staterials, Supplies

and Sersices 260.9 184.5 156.4 135.0 121.4 88.9 45.;

Ltal Operation and
N1aintenance 1,705.3 1,507.1 1,026.4 903.9 875.9 731.5 343.E

Depreciation 130.3 122.9 120.6 116.5 107.8 98.0 55.!-
Tnes 274.8 227.4 185.7 194.7 188.9 183.2 80.0

Total Operating Expenses 2,110.4 1.857.4 1.332.7 1.215.1 1,172.6 1.012.7 480.!
Operating income 323.0 266.0 245.8 241.7 222.2 211.4 127.0

Other income
Allowanee for Other I unds

Used During Construction 65.0 50.5 46.0 37.6 36.2 30.1 14.4
income Tn Credits, net 63.2 49.0 33.9 26.3 25.3 24.2 (1.7
Other, net 2.5 3.4 1.7 4.6 3.5 2.6 3.;

Total Other Income 130.7 102.9 81.6 68.5 65.0 56.9 15.!-

453.7 368.9 327.4 310.2 287.2 268.3 143.!Interest Charges _
Interest Charges

1 ong-Term Debt 266.7 225.0 193.0 176.3 161.0 147.6 60.!
Short-Term Debt 33.2 13.9 7.3 2.5 2.6 3.6 6.:
Allowance for llorrowed I unds

Used During Construction (123.8) (97.1) (67.4) (53.4) (49.8) (47.5) (17.:
Net Interest Charges 176.1 141.8 132.9 125.4 113.8 103.7 49.!

Net income 277.6 227.1 194.5 184.8 173.4 164.6 93.t
Preferred Stock Dividends 53.8 52.2 44.8 43.5 40.7 39.0 15.:

Esrnings Applicable to
Common Stock 223.8 174.9 149.7 141.3 132.7 125.6 78.:

Dividends on Common Stock 189.5 157.4 145.0 135.7 124.9 107.7 60.:
Earnings Retained S 34.3 S 17.5 S 4.7 5 5.6 S 7.8 S 17.9 S 17.t

Earnings per Average Share
(Dotiars) S 2.25 S 2.00 S 1.86 S 1.87 S 1.87 S 1.91 S 2.1[

Dividends per Common Share
(Dollars) $ 1.90 $ 1.80 S 1.80 S 1.80 S 1.76 S 1.64 S 1.6-

Common Stock Equity
(Per Share) S 18.10 S 18.72 S 19.06 S 19.28 ^ 19.26 S 19.13 S19.5,

Average Shares of Common
Stock Outstanding (Millions) 99.6 87.3 80.5 75.4 70.8 65.6 37.:

See page 21 for Managements Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Resuits cif Operations.

Operation and Maintenance
Comparison of Electric Expenses (Less
Fuel Costs Per Million BTU Fuel and Interchange)
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, Summary of Financial Condition 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1971
| Dec:mber 31 (N1:lhons of Dollars)

A~ sell Utility Plant, at original cost $7,044.7 S6,415.7 $5.885.5 S5.502.5 $5,121.1 $4,747.2 $2.851.0

1.ew: Accumulated Depreciation 1,330.6 1.235.7 1,144.1 1,053.3 955.3 860.3 585.7

Net Utihty Plant 5,714.1 5,180.0 4,741.4 4.449.2 4,165.8 3,886.9 2.265.3
Nonutihty Property and

Other investments 77.8 58.7 47.4 30.0 27.4 13.2 6.0
Current Awets

Cash and 'lemporary Cash
Ins estments 30.7 6.7 10.6 38.6 30 8 23.8 25.2
Accounts Receivable 342.4 300.3 230.9 223.5 184.0 168.0 63.0
Ntaterials and Supplies 132.2 121.1 110.0 93.3 102.3 88.3 34.2
Deferred f uel lapense (31.3) 11.0 83.5 4.2 23.0 19.9 -

Other 6.8 6.2 4.6 4.3 3.8 2.6 2.0
Deferred Debits 31.5 18.5 12.9 7.5 10.9 14.7 6.6

Total S6,304.2 $5.702.5 $5.241.3 S4.850.6 S4.548.0 S4.217.4 $2.402.3

umb.iities Common Stock S1,572.4 $1,377.4 S1.239.6 $1,139.7 S1,106.7 $1,002.8 5 528.2
Other Paid-in Capital 3.9 2.6 2.2 2.0 1.8 1.7 1.2
Retained I!arnings 387.2 353.6 338.2 333.6 328.7 321.2 254.7

Common Shareholders'liquity 1,963.5 1,733.6 1.580.0 1,475.3 1,437.2 1,325.7 784.1
Preferred Stock:

Series Without N1andatory
Redemption Requirements 372.5 372.5 372.5 372.5 372.5 372.5 222.5

Series With Standatory
Redemption Requirements 266.9 274.3 206.8 210.9 161.7 162.6 40.0

1.ongJIerm Debt 2,745.7 2.371.9 2,241.9 2.173.2 2.078.3 1,936.4 1,161.8

lbtal Capitalization 5,348.6 4,752.3 4,401.2 4,231.9 4,049.7 3,797.2 2,208.4
Current I.iabilities

Short ibrm Debt 54.2 52.6 85.2 16.2 14.9 7.2 49.3J

Current N1aturities of
I.onpJrerm Debt 36.1 130.8 127.8 52.9 28.7 36.9 17.1

Acuunts Payable and
Dis idend, Declared 188.9 187.6 133.5 120.3 92.4 83.9 40.7

' lines Accrued and Deferred 51.4 77.8 65.1 44.5 36.7 30.7 22.3
Interest Aetructi 82.3 64.9 58.1 51.0 48.6 43.2 17.5-

Other 18.1 17.4 13.9 7.9 4.1 4.6 15.2
Deterred Credits 524.6 419.1 356.5 325.9 272.9 213.7 31.8

Tot:1 $6.304.2 SS.702.5 S5.241.3 S4.850.6 S4.548.0 $4.217.4 S2.402.3

Capital
investment
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Operating Statistica
ELECTRIC 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1971
OPERATIONS

Output (millions of
kilowatt hours)

Steam 9,931 11,234 11,279 13,160 11,468 13,385 19,849
Nuclear 7,464 7,333 7,104 7,769 4,596 4,937 206
Ilydraulie 1,397 1,240 2,155 1,700 1,997 2,065 1,738
Pumped Storage Output 1,101 1,050 1,270 1,109 1,223 1,062 1,639
Pumped Storage Input (1,624) (1,526) (1,847) (1,606) (1,761) (1,506) (2,302)
Purchase and Net Interchange 11,173 9,973 9,180 6,651 9,759 7,666 2,889
Internal Combustion 283 442 454 704 847 792 940
Other 528 - - - 716 36 86

Total Electric Output 30,253 29,746 29,595 29,487 28,845 28,437 25,045

sales (millions of
kilowatt. hours)

Residential 8,014 8,341 7,968 7,875 8,110 7,585 6,649
Small Commercial

and Industrial 3,115 3,065 2,928 2,888 2,825 2,755 2,428
I.arge Commercial

and Industrial 14,916 15,056 15,428 15,302 14,912 14,662 13,296
All Other 2,223 1,159 1,277 1,329 1,350 1.271 1,085

Total Electric Sales 28,268 27,621 27,601 27,394 27,197 26,273 23,458

Number of Customers,
December 31

Residential 1,200,238 1,190,312 1,173,514 1,158,853 1,148,171 1,137,544 1,079,585
Small Commercial

and Industrial 117,016 116,808 115,724 115,945 115,883 115,422 119,203
1.arge Commercial

and Industrial 5,790 5,820 5,798 5,780 5,772 5,747 5,517
All Other 746 736 1,919 2,413 2,381 2,345 2,130

Total Electric Customers 1,323,790 1,313,676 1,296,955 1,282,991 1,272,207 1.261,058 1,206,435

Operating Revenues
(millions of dollars)
Residential S 643,7 5 607.8 5 461.0 S 430.8 S 427.6 5 373.2 5 198.3
Small Commercial

and Industrial 285.9 249.8 189.0 176.5 168.4 149.3 78.6
1.arge Commercial

and Industrial 917.1 813.9 587.4 544.0 513.4 442.9 198.2
All Other 155,4 95.4 74.5 73.1 68.3 59.4 31.6

Total Electric Revenues $2,002.1 $1.766.9 51,311.9 S1,224.4 S1,177.7 S1,024.8 S 506.7

Operating Expenses
(millions of dollars)
Operating expenses

escluding depreciation $1,586.5 $1,414.0 $ 975.4 S 896.3 S 881.2 5 750.2 S 344.2
Depreciation 117,3 111.1 110.0 106.3 97.9 88.0 50,4

Total Operating Expenses $1.703.8 S1,525.1 $1,085.4 $1,002.6 S 979.1 S 838.2 S 394.6

Electric Operating income (millions of dollars) S 298.3 S 241.8 S 226.5 5 221.8 S 198.6 S 186.6 S 112.1
Net Electric Utility Plant (milhons of dollars) $5,372.2 $4,867.9 S4,449.5 $4,167.1 S3,883.9 $3,604.5 S2,017.9

Average Use per Residential
Customer ( kilow att. hours >

Without Electrie lleating 6,022 6,411 6,227 6,290 6,584 6,298 5.968
With Electrie lleating 18,054 19,482 20,760 21,884 23,593 22,154 24,837

Ltal 6,699 7,058 6.829 6,833 7,097 6,710 6,187
Electric Peak I.oad, Demand

(thous. kw) 5,731 6,095 5.641 5,667 5,888 5,346 5,313

Net Electric Generating
Capacity-Year End

Summer rating (thout kw) 8,006 7,698 7,727 7,727 8,198 7,742 6,366
Cost of I uel per Million litu $2.10 $1.90 $1,55 51.29 $1.40 $1.24 S0.59
litu per Net Kilowatt. hour

Generated 10,930 10,787 10.810 10,773 10,882 10,529 10,782
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CAS OPER ATIONS 1981 1980 1979 1978 1977 1976 1971

Sales (millions of cubic icet)
Residential 2,446 2,461 2,327 2,316 2,394 2,342 2,441
flouse lleating 24,675 23,671 23,593 24,974 26,335 24,540 25,165
conunercial and Industrial 45,670 42,890 37,452 32,784 31,017 33,390 40,624
All Other 127 92 93 94 86 89 102

Tot:1 cas Sales 72,918 69,114 63,465 60,168 59,832 60,361 68,332

Number of Customers,

December 31
Residential 78,426 81,346 85.315 87,715 88,775 89,459 95,478
liouse lleating 193,038 182,246 168,905 163,469 162,978 162,993 154,902
Conunercial and industrial 21,578 20,197 19,065 19.207 19.422 19.669 19,778

Toto Gxs Customers 293,042 283,789 273,285 270,391 271,175 272.121 270.158

Operating Revenues
(nullions or dollars)
Residential S 15.4 5 14.0 $ 10.7 5 9.9 5 9.6 $ 8.7 $ 6.2
Ilouse ileating 128.5 108.5 91.2 86.6 84.1 73.3 45.8
Conunercial and Industrial 209.7 166.7 118.4 92.2 80.4 76.1 34.8
All Oiher 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1

Subtotal $354.1 $289.5 $220.5 S188.9 $174.3 5158.3 $ 86.9
Uiher Resenues 2.3 1.2 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.4

Totil Gts Revenues $356.4 S290.7 S221.1 $189.5 S174.8 $158.9 5 87.3

Operating Expenses
(millions of dollars)
Operatmg expenses

culuding depreciation $322.0 $258.0 $194.4 $163.0 $145.7 5128.1 5 67.1
l'epreciation 11.3 10.2 8.9 8.6 8.2 8.4 4.5

Total Operating Expenses A33.3 $268.2 $203.3 $171.6 $153.9 $136.5 $ 71.6

czs Opsrsting sncome (millions of dollars) $ 23.1 S 22.5 S 17.8 $ 17.9 S 20.9 5 22.4 S 15.7

N:t Gts Utility Plant (niillions of dollars) S314.7 $283.4 S261.7 S250.5 $248.1 $247.5 S220.2

' STEAM OPERATIONS
Sales s millions of pounds) 5,484 6,044 6,581 7,336 7.165 7,735 8,223
Number of Customers,

December 31 593 618 638 660 670 679 733

Operating Revenues
(millions or dollarsi S 74.9 $ 65.8 $ 45.5 S 42.9 S 42.3 $ 40.4 5 14.1

Operating Expenses
imillions of dollars)
Operatmg expenses

escluding depreciation S 71.6 S 62.4 $ 42.3 $ 39.3 $ 38.0 S 36.5 5 13.3
I)epieciation 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6 1.5 1.0

Total Operating Expenses S 73.3 $ 64.1 S 44.0 $ 40.9 S 39.6 $ 38.0 S 14.3

Stum Optrating income f nullions of dollars) S 1.6 $ 1.7 5 1.5 5 2.0 $ 2.7 5 2.4 S (0.2)

nit St:sm Utility Plant (nnllions of dollars) S 27.2 S 28.7 5 30.2 S 31.6 S 33.8 $ 34.9 S 27.2
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Stock Exchange Listings. N1ost PECo Securitie; are listed on the New York Stock Exchange at
the Philadelphia Stock thchange. Philadelphia Electric Power Company Debentures are listed on the Philadelphi
Stock Exchange.

Dividends.The Company has paid dividends on its common stock continually since 1902.
The Board of Directors noimally considers common stock disidends for payment in .N1 arch. Jum September
and December.

The Company estimates that 569 of the 51.90 per share disidend paid to common shareholdeg
in 198| represents a return of capital w hich is not taxable as dividend income for Federal income tax purposes

Divid_end Reinvestment and Stock Purchase Plan. Shareholders may use their dividends to
purchase additional shares of common stock through the Comrany's Dividend Reinsestment and Stock Purchs
Plan. Philadelphia Electric pays all brokerage and service fees.

All common and preferred shareholders base the opportunity to insest additional funds in
common stock of the Company, whether or not they have their dividends reinsested-also with all fees borne
by the Company.

The Plan has been amended to enable eligible indis idual participants in the Plan to elect to deft
Federal income tax on up to $1,500 of reins ested disidends per y ear as pros ided by the Economic Recos ery Tax
Act of 1981.

Nearly 224 of the common shareholders are participants. In 1981, they insested more than 53
million 'brough the Plan, including cash pay ments. Information concerning this Plan may be obtained from N1. Y
Rimern,an, Treasurer. Philadelphia Electric Company. 2301 N1arket Street. P.O. Box 8699. Philadelphia. PA
19101.

Comments Welcomed.The Company always is pleased to answer questions and proside info'
mation. Please address your comments to N1rs. L S. Binder, Secretary Philadelphia Electric Company,2301
Ntarket Street. P.O. Box 8699. Philadelphia, PA 19101.

Inquiries relating to shareholder accounting records, stock transfer and change of address shou
be directed to Philadelphia Electric Company,2301 N1arket Street, P.O. Box 8699, Philadelphia, PA 19101, At:
Stock Transfer Section. (215) 841-5795

Annual Meeting.The Annual Sleeting of the Shareholders of the Company will be held on Apr
14,1982, at 10.30 A.N1. at the Franklin Plaza flotel,17th & Race Streets Philadelphia. PA.

Common stock shareholders of record at the close of business on N1 arch 5,1982 are entitled
sote at this meeting.

Notiec of the meeting, proxy statement, and proxy will be mailed under separate coser. Promp
return of the proxies will be appreciated. |

Form 10-K. Form 10-K, the annual report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission,
available to shareholders upon written request to Philadelphia Electric Company,2301 N1arket Street, P.O. Bo'
8699, Philadelphia, PA 19101, Attn: Financial Division.

Shareholders.The Company has 266.613 shareholders of record of common stock, a 209
increase in 5 years.

Transfer Agents and Registrars.
PillLADELPHI A ELECTRIC CON 1PANY-Preferred and Common Stocks

,

Registrars: Girard Bank One Girard Plan:, Philadelphia, PA 19101 |
'

51 organ Guaranty Trust Co. of NY,30 West Broadway. New York, NY 10015
Transfer Agents: Philadelphia Electric Company,2301 N1arket Street, Philadelphia, PA 19101

N1 organ Guaranty Trust Co. of NY. 30 West Broadway, New York. NY 10015

PHILADELPHI A ELECTRIC CON 1PANY-First and Refunding .N1ortgage Bonds
Trustee: The Fidelity Bank, Broad and Walnut Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19109
New York Agent: N1 organ Guaranty Trust Co. of NY,23 Wall Street, New York, NY 10015

PillLADELPill A El ECfRIC CON 1PANY-Debentures
PillLADEl. Pill A ELECTRIC POWER CON 1PANY ( A Subsidiary)-Debentures
Trustee: The Philadelphia National Bank, Broad and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, PA 19101
New York Agent:I sing Tiust Company One Wall Street New York, NY 10015

General Office. 2301 N1arket Street, P.O. Box 8699. Philadelphia PA 19101.(215) 841-4001

NYSE-Composite Common Stock Prices, Earnings and Dividends by Quarters (Per Share)
1981 1980

Fourth Third Second First Fourth Third Second Fii

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quar:

liigh Price S14% S14 % $13% S14 S13 % S15te $154 S14
I ow Pnce S12% S12 % S11 % S11 % S11 4 $1278 S12 % S11
Earnings 53' 66' 46' 61' 41' 72' 36' 2

Dnidends 50' 50' 45' 45' 45' 45' 45' 4
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